F No. A-12018/01/2022-Admn.II

भारत सरकार / Government of India संचार मंत्रालय / Ministry of Communications दूरसंचार विभाग / Department of Telecommunications संचार भवन,20 , अशोका रोड / Sanchar Bhawan, 20 Ashoka Road नई दिल्ली / New Delhi - 110 001

Dated the 30th June, 2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Sub: Inviting comments from stakeholder on draft proposal for amendment of Service Rules of Indian Radio Regulatory Service (IRRS) under Department of Telecommunications, Ministry of Communications.

In pursuance of DoPT's OM No. AB-14017/61/2008-Estt(RR) dated 13.10.2015 the proposed draft amendment in the Service Rules of Indian Radio Regulatory Service (IRRS) is required to be uploaded on the official website of Department of Telecommunications for 30 days to invite comments from stakeholder. The comments/suggestions so received from the stakeholders within the specified period shall be examined by the Department before finalizing the Service Rules in consultation with DOPT, UPSC and Ministry of Law.

2. Accordingly, stakeholder are requested to send their comments, if any, within 30 days from the date of uploading of above draft Service Rules on the website of Department of Telecommunications...

(Anil Kumar Singh) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

Tele: 2303 6884 E-mail: anilk.singh60@nic.in

To

All stakeholders through website of DoT.

Copy to :-

Director(NK), DoT – for uploading the Office Memorandum along with the draft amendment in the Service Rules on the website of DoT.

[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, PART-II, SECTION-3, SUB -SECTION (i)]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS

NOTIFICATION

Dated, the

2022

G.S.R In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution, the President hereby makes the following rules to amend the Indian Radio Regulatory (Group 'A') Service Rules, 2015 and Indian Radio Regulatory (Group 'A') Service (Amendment) Rules, 2017, namely:-

- 1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Indian Radio Regulatory (Group 'A') Service (Amendment) Rules , 2022.
 - (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.
- 2. In the Indian Radio Regulatory (Group 'A') Service (Amendment) Rules, 2017 -
 - (1) In SCHEDULE-I the Pay Matrix mentioned as "Level-13 (Rs. 1,18,500-2,14,100)" at column no. 5 of Sl. No. 3 against the post of "Senior Deputy Wireless Adviser/ Senior Deputy Director (Wireless Monitoring)" shall be substituted with "Level-13 (Rs. 1,23,100-2,15,900)".
 - (2) In SCHEDULE-III:
 - (a) The Pay Matrix mentioned as "Level-13 (Rs. 1,18,500-2,14,100)" at column no. 5 of Sl. No. 2 against the post of "Joint Wireless Adviser/ Director (Wireless Monitoring)" shall be substituted with "Level-13 (Rs. 1,23,100-2,15,900)"
 - (b) The Pay Matrix mentioned as "Level-13 (Rs. 1,18,500-2,14,100)" at column no. 2 of Sl. No. 3 with the post of "Senior Deputy Wireless Adviser/ Senior Deputy Director (Wireless Monitoring)" shall be substituted with "Level-13 (Rs. 1,23,100-2,15,900)"
 - (3) For SCHEDULE -V, the following SCHEDULE shall be substituted, namely:-

"SCHEDULE-V

[See rule 7(6)(d)(ii)]

Composition of Screening Committee for considering cases of Non-Functional Up-gradation in the Service

SI. No	Name of the Grade	Screening Committee for considering cases of Non-Functiona Up-gradation
(1)	(2)	. (3)
1	Higher Administrative Grade Level – 15 (Rs. 1,82,200- 2,24,100)	 Secretary, Department of Telecom – Chairperson; Advisor (Technology), Department of Telecom – Member Advisor (Operation), Department of Telecom—Member
2	Senior Administrative Grade Level -14 (Rs. 1,44,200-2,18,200) Junior Administrative Grade (Selection Grade)	Advisor (Tashpalagu) or Additional Sasuatani
	Level-13 (Rs. 1,23,100-2,15,900)	Department of Telecom – Member
	Non-Functional Selection Grade Level-12 (Rs. 78,800-2,09,200)	3. Wireless Adviser – Member
	Senior Time Scale Level-11 (Rs. 67,700-2,08,700)	

(Sunil Kumar Verma)
Joint Secretary (A)
Department of Telecommunications
No. A-12018/01/2022-Admn.II

Note:- The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, Section3, Sub-Section(i) vide notification number G.S.R. 238(E), dated the 31st March, 2015 and subsequently amended vide notification number G.S.R 200(E) dated 9th February, 2016 and G.S.R 70 dated 17th February 2017.